

Western Massachusetts Electric Company Hol pke Vvater Power Company Northeast Utilities Service Company Northeast Nuclear Energy Company General Offices Selden Street, Berlin Connecticut

P.O.BOX 270 HARTPORD, CONNECTICUT 06414-0270 (203)665-5000

Re: 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(i) May 15, 1991 MP-91-418

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Document Control Desk Washington, D.C. 20555

Reference: Facility Operating License No. NPF-49 Docket No. 50-423 Licensee Event Report 91-004-01

Gentlemen:

This letter forwards Licensee Event Report (LER) 91-004-01 which is being submitted as an update report by May 15, 1991, in accordance with LER 91-004-00. LER 91-004-00 was submitted pursuant to 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(i), any operation or condition prohibited by the plant's Technical Specifications.

Very truly yours.

NORTHEAST NUCLEAR ENERGY COMPANY

FOR: Stephen E. Scace Director, Millstone Station

2564 Carl H. Clement

Millstone Unit 3 Director

SES/TGM:ljs

Attachment: LER 91-004-01

C. T. T. Martin, Region I Administrator
W. J. Raymond, Senior Resident Inspector, Millstone Unit Nos. 1, 2 and 3
D. H. Jaffe, NRC Project Manager, Millstone Unit Nos. 1 and 3

Cent Non8670 1244518670 TE22

9105280146 910515 PDR ADOCK 05000423 PDR PDR

U.S. NUCLEAR REBULATORY COMMIN	APPHOVED OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES 4 30.92 Estimated oursen per response to comply with this information contaction request 50.0 hrs. Forward some ents reparating burgen estimate to the Reports and Reports Management Branch (p-530). U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Communician, Wrashington, DC 20505 Inte Reports Reduction Project (2150-0106), Othog et Management and Sudget Washington, DC 20505						
FADEITY NAME IN Milistone Nuclear Power Station Unit 3	DOCKET NUMBER 121 PAGE 131 D 5 0 0 0 4 2 3 1 0F 0 5						
Containment Leakage in Excess of Limits Due to V							
EVENT DATE ISI LEA NUMBER ISI REPORT DATE VI MONTH DAY YEAR YEAR SECUENTIAL REVISION MONTH DAY YE							
MONTH DAY YEAR YEAR NUMBER NUMBER NUMBER NUMBER	0 5 0 0 0						
0205019170040105159							
6/00E (9) 5 26.402(b) 20.402(b)	E REQUIREMENTS OF 10 OPR 5 (Theok one of more of the following(111)) 60 73(p)(2)(0) 73 71(p)						
PÓWER 20.40616111111 80.36151111	60.73 (a. (2) (v) Y8.71(c)						
UEVEL 0 0 0 0 20 405 (al (1) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c	60.79 (a) (2) (vi) a) 75 (a) (2) (vi) a) 75 (a) (2) (vi) (vi) a) 75 (a) (2) (vi) (vi) a) 75 (a) (2) (vi) (vi) a) (2) (2) (2) (vi) a) (2) (2) (2) (vi) a) (2) (2) (2) (2) (vi) a) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2) (2						
20 405 (g) (11 (00) X 60 73 (g) (2 (0)	S0 73141(2)EVELLAT TEXT, MRC FORM 266A1						
20.406.(a)(111/v) 50.73(a)(2.0)	50.73(a)(2)(sm)(b)						
20.405.ta1111101 80.73.ta1121100	60 73(a)(2)(s)						
UCENSEE CONTACT P	TELEPHONE NUMBER						
Terry G. McNatt, Engineer, Ext. 5592	ABEA CODE 2 0 3 4 4 7 - 1 7 9 1						
CONFLETE ONE LINE FOR EACH COMPONENT FAI	LURE DESCRIBED IN THIS REPORT (13)						
CAUSE SYSTEM COMPONENT NAVERAGE PEPORTABLE CA	NUSE SYSTEM COMPONENT MANUFAC- HEPORTABLE						
B K[M]1 S V F[1]3]0 Y							
B B P I S V P 3 4 0 Y							
SUPPLEMÊNITAL REPORT EXPECTED (14)	EXPECTED SUBMISSION						
YES IR yes, complete EXPECTED SUBMISSION DATE: X NO ABSTRACT (Limit to 1400 spaces, 1 e approximately fifteen single-space type/v	DATE (15)						
While shutdown in Modes 5 (Cold Shutdown) and 6 (Ref Testing (LLRT), the "as found" leak rates for four Conta Specification Type C and Bypass leakage limits of 0.6 La	ueling) during the performance of Local Leak Rate imment Isolation Valves exceeded the Technical						
The LLRT failures occurred on February 5, 1991, at 133 (for 3RSS*N6), February 10, 1991, at 2200 (for 3CDS*C 3RSS*MOV23B) No immediate action was required.							
Leakage past 3RHS* MV8702A is believed to be due to de The penetration was flushed with water and retested succe seating caused by boric acid crystal precipitation on the se "as-left" LLRT was satisfactorily performed. Leakage past T-ring which had partially rolled out of its retaining groov satisfactorily performed prior to startup. Leakage past 3R vulcanized rubber seat from the valve body mounting surfi- the manufacturer for overhaul, and was reinstalled and sat	essfully. Leakage past 3RSS*V6 was due to improper rating surface. The valve seat was cleaned and an st 3CDS*CTV91B was due to failute of an elastomer e. The T-ring was replaced and an as-left LLRT was SS*MOV23B was caused by separation of the ace. The valve was removed from the system, sent to						

(6-89)	LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (TEXT CONTINUATION	LER)	Information comment and Rep Regulato		EXPIRE surden per resp collection resp egatoring burge (Management Commission ork Reduction	ochee uest en es Eran Wast	e to comi 50.0 hrs itimate to non to-50 hington	6 Forwi 5 the Re 10 U 8 50 2055		Hear dite
FACILITY NAME (energi el servici el servici de la servi Es	DOCKET NUMBER (2)	Management and Budget, Washington, DC 20505 LER NUMBER (6) PAGE (3						<u>as (3)</u>	
			YEAR		SECUENTIAL NUMBER		REVERICINA			
Millstor Unit 3	ne Nuclear Power Station	0 6 0 0 0 4 2 3	911	-	0 0 4		011	-01 2	OF	015

Description of Event

On February 5, 1991, at 1331, while at 0% power in Mode 5 (Cold Shutdown), during the third refueling outage, 40 psia and 95 degrees Fahrenheit, during the performance of Local Leak Rate Testing (LLRT), 3RHS*MV8702A had excessive leakage which prevented the desired test pressure from being reached. This "as found" undetermined leak rate exceeded the Technical Specification limit of 0.6 L_a, 3RHS*MV8702A is the outside containment Reactor Coolant System recirculation suction isolation valve to the "B" Residual Heat Removal Pump. No immediate action was required since the plant was shutdown.

On February 7, 4991, at 2200, while in Mode 5, at atmospheric pressure and 101 degrees Fahrenheit. 3RSS*V6 had excessive leakage which prevented the desired test pressure from being reached. This "as found" undetermined leak rate exceeded the Technical Specification limit of 0.6 L_a. 3RSS*V6 is the Containment Recirculation System (RSS) inside containment discharge check valve to the RSS Spray Header from the "B" RSS Pump. No immediate action was required since the plant was shutdown

On February 10, 1991, at 2200, in Mode 5, at atmospheric pressure and 100 degrees Fahrenbeit, 3CDS*CTV91B had excessive leakage which prevented the desired test pressure from being reached. This "as found" undetermined leak rate exceeded the Technical Specification bypass leakage limit of 0.042 L_a. 3CDS*CTV91B is the inside containment Reactor Plant Chilled Water System "B" Train isolation valve. No immediate action was required since the plant was shutdown.

On February 19, 1991, at 1330, in Mode 6 (Refueling), at atmospheric pressure and 96 degrees Fahrenheit, 3RSS*MOV23B had excessive leakage which prevented the desired test pressure from being reached. This "as found" undetermined leak rate exceeded the Technical Specification limit of 0.6 L_R, 3RSS*MOV23B is the outside containment suction valve to the "B" RSS Pump. No immediate action was required since the plant was shutdown.

Cause of Event

The root cause of the 3RHS*MV8702A leakage was improper valve seating prior to the LLRT (possibly due to debris or boric acid crystals on the seating surface). 3RHS*MV8702A is a 12 inch Westinghouse motor-operated gate valve.

The root cause of the 3RSS*V6 leakage was improper valve seating prior to the LLRT (due to precipitation of boric acid crystals on the seating surface). The boric acid buildup was caused by slight valve seat leakage through the upstream isolation valve during surveillance testing. The leakage from the upstream valve was within allowable hmits. 3RSS*V6 is a 10 inch Walworth swing check valve.

The root cause of the leakage observed at 3CDS*CTV91B was damage to the elastomer T-ring that occurred during valve operation. The T-ring was damaged because of excessive tightening of the T-ring adjusting set screws during valve seat adjustment. The procedure used in the seat adjustment was consistent with the vendor recommendations. 3CDS*CTV91B is a 10 inch Fisher Controls air-operated butterfly valve.

The root cause of the 3RSS*MOV23B leakage was failure of the elastomer valve seating surface. The vulcanized rubber seat separated from the valve body mounting surface. The failure mechanism for the separation could not be determined. 3RSS*MOV23B is a 12 inch Henry Pratt motor-operated butterfly valve.

NAC Fr (6-89)	I'M 366A U S NUCLEAR REQULATORY COMMISSION	APPRIOVED OME NO. 315-0104 EXPIRES # 30.92				
•	LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION	Estimated builden per residence to comply with this information opliection request 50 0 hrs. Forward comments regarding builden estimate to the Reports and Reports Management Branch (p-830). U.S. Nacilear Reputatory Commission. Washington: DC 20555, and to the Repervork Reduction Project (3150-2114). Office of Management and Budge: Washington: DC 20503.				
FADILIT	IN BLAME [3] DOCKET NUMBER (2)	SECURATED IN PAGE 13				
	Millstone Nuclear Power Station	NUMBER NUMBER				
EXT (II	more space is required, use additional NRC Form 366A (s) 1121	and and an electric description de la description de la condecenda				
111	Analysis of Even:					
	These events are reportable under $10CFR50.73(a)(2)(i)$, as events or conditions prohibited by the Plant Technical Specifications. The undetermined leakage past the subject vilves exceeded the limits allowed by plant Technical Specifications $3.6.1.2$ b and c					
	In the first event, containment integrity was maintained by verifying that the inside containment isolation valve, 3RH\$*MV8702B, wall operable and leak tight as verified by a satisfactory LLRT.					
	In the second event, containment integrity was maintained by verifying that the outside containment isolation valve, 3RSS*MOV20B, was operable and leak tight as verified by a satisfactory LLRT.					
	In the third event, containment integrity was maintained by isolation valve, 3CDS*CTV38A, was operable and leak tight	verifying that the outside containment as verified by a satisfactory LLRT.				
	In the fourth event, containment integrity was maintained by the RSS System piping. The RSS System is a closed loop in which the RSS Pump takes suction from the Containment Sump and discharges back to containment. 3RSS*MOV23B, the "B" pump suction isolation valve, is a normally open valve which remains open during accident conditions. It does not serve as a containment boundary under accident conditions. The integrity of the RSS System piping was verified by conducting a satisfactory LLRT of the "B" RSS pump piping from the suction up to the discharge isolation valve, 3RSS*MOV20B.					
	Based on the previous discussion, these events posed no sig	nificant safety considerations.				
ĪV.	Corrective Action					
	No immediate corrective action was required by plant opera	fors since the plant was shutdown.				
	As corrective action for the 3RHS*MV8702A leakage, the retested. This subsequent LLRT was successful. The flush acid which was preventing proper valve seating. Because of inspection were deemed unnecessary. It should be noted the problems were or have previously been identified on similar	ing apparently disiodged the debris or boric the satisfactory test, valve disassembly and tai this piping had been drained, and that no				
	As corrective action for the 3RSS*V6 leakage, the valve wa results showed a boric acid buildup on the valve seat which was cleaned, the valve reassembled, and an "as-left" LLRT minimize boric acid buildup, a procedure to periodically flu- with primary grade water, after "as found" testing, will be d	prevented full disc-to-seat contact. The seat was satisfactorily performed. In order to sh the valve (and similarly configured valves)				
	As corrective action for the 3CDS*CTV91B leakage, the va	lve was opened and inspected. The				

As corrective action for the SCOS CIV91B leakage, the valve was opened and inspected. The inspection results showed a failure of an elastomer T-ring, which had been cut near the valve stem. The T-ring was replaced, the valve was reassembled, and was released satisfactorily prior to startup. Based on the results of the investigation, the vendor has been contacted with a proposed procedure change to modify the tightening requirements.

As corrective action for the 3RSS*MOV23B leakage, the valve was opened and inspected. The inspection results showed a detachment of the vulcanized rubber seat from the valve body mounting surface. The valve was removed from the system and sent to the manufacturer for overhaul. It was subsequently reinstalled and retested satisfactorily prior to startup. A new style valve with the elastomer seat on the disc will be installed in place of 3RSS*MOV23C and D during the fourth refueling butage (RF04). The rubber seats of the valves removed will be inspected and any new information will be provided in a supplemental report.

There were no additional reportable RF03 LLRT failures. The attached Table 1 provides a summary of the leakage rates for the valves that failed and a comparison to the total allowed.

U.S. NUCLEAR REDULATORY COMMISSION (0-89) U.S. NUCLEAR REDULATORY COMMISSION LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION		APPROVED OME NO 3160-0104 EXPIRES 4.30.92 Estimated burden ber response to comply with this information ballegrien request 50.0 hrs. Edward comments regarding burden estimate tr. the Records and Reports Management Branch (p.530). U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington DC 20565 and to the Repervoir Reduction Frolect (3180-0104). Office of Management and Budget. Washington: DC 20503						
FACE	TY NAME (1) DOCKET NUMBER (2)	LER MANBER (6) PAGE (3)						
	Millstone Nuclear Power Station	NUMBER NUMBER						
	Unii 3 0 6 0 0 0 4 2	[3 9]1 0]0[4 0]1 0]4 OF 0]5						
V.	r more space is required, use additional NRC Form 366A \$1 (17) Additional Information							
	LERs 87+043, 89-011, and 89-012 discussed similar events	of containment leakage in excess of limits						
	due to valve leakage.							
	LERs 87-043 and 89-011 involved failures of 3CDS*CTV91B and 3CDS*CTV40B (respectively). The previous event root causes were also identified as failure of elastomer T-rings which had rolled out of their retaining grooves. These events resulted in Maintenance procedure changes requiring detailed and exact installation procedures, bench stroking prior to installation, and valve cycling post-maintenance to ensure correct T-ring installation prior to retest. Neither of these previous failures exactly duplicated the mechanism of the current problem. The 87-043 event was the result of inadequate overhaul practices, and the 89-011 event was specifically attributed to a callect on the valve disc. The root cause of the current event is cutting of the T-ring due to overtightening of the adjusting screw.							
	LER \$9-012 involved a failure of 3RSS*MOV23A which is previous event root cause was also identified as a failure of t							
	s, review of the NPRDS data base identified eight other Fisher failures and five other Pratt failures similar to those in question.							
	EIIS Codes							
	Systems							
	Chilled Water System - KM							
	Residual Heat Removal/Low Pressure Salety Injection System - BP Containment Recirculation System - BE							
	Com, 2 lents							
	Isolation Valve - ISV							
	Check Valve - V							
	Vendors							
	Fisher Controls - F130							
	Henry Pratt - P340							
	Walworth Valves - W030							
	Westinghouse - W351							

10 HO H 123 Table 1 110 Containment Unfiltered Leakage Data (in SCCM) 1 Valve As-Left RF02 As-Found (RFO3) As-Left (RFO3) -616 Undetermined 3CDS*CTV91B 1 241 0 Subtotal 1,785 21,929 17,569 (other penetrations) YEAR Total 05 2,401 21,929 17,810 Allowable Limit 13,690 43,716 43,716 63 54 (Containment Overall Leakage Data (in SCCM)) -17 1,280 0 3RSS*V6 2 Undetermined 1,371 3RHS*MV8702A3 0 11,860 Undetermined 29,500 3RSS*MOV23B 4 107 10 Undetermined 745 Subtotal 97,788 458,003 210,063 0 (other penetrations) LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION Total 111,035 458,003 241,679 Allowable Limit (0.6 La) 898,200 624,490 624.490 Notes: Station Containment integrity maintained by the following valves: 1 3CDS*CTV38B 20 709 709 (Containment Isolation Valve associated with 3CDS*CTV91B) Power 2 3RSS*MOV20B 178 65 228 (Containment Isolation Valve associated with 3RHS*V6) 0.6.0 Nuclear 3 3RHS*MV8702B 152 ÿ 152 (Containment Isolation Valve associated with 3RHS*MV8702A) ⁴ Integrity maintained by RSS System piping up to 3RSS*MOV20B Millstone Unit 3 Undetermined Leak rates were greater than 400,000 sccm which is NAME the maximum reading on the test gage. ACIUITY 12

102